2 SPSS –basic level  Research 6 2 
3 SPSS –advanced level  Research 6 1 
4 Writing for Publication  Research 6 1 
5 Express Writing for Publication  Research 3 1 
6 Blackboard 9.1. Creating Online Exams Technology\Assessment  2 2 

B) Participation 

Three thousand six hundred and two (3602) participants from all QU colleges and from other 
universities attended OFID activities (recurrent number)1, of which 3090 faculty members from QU 
colleges attended workshops, and 270 (188+82) participants were involved in follow-up and 
consultations (face-to-face, technology, peer observation, assessment and research).

[...]

OFID also offered a growing number of online training (5 full programs produced in-house) using 
Blackboard as platform. The topics were Socratic Teaching, Learning Outcomes, Interactive Lectures  
Helping At-Risk Students Succeed, and تنمية المهارات اللغوية.  Out of 237 faculty who registered (actual 
number), one hundred and nine (109) participants completed the training and received certificates. The 
percentage of satisfaction reached 87.2%. 

Moreover, OFID developed in house a total of 6 tutorials for the best usage of technology (3 in Arabic 
and 3 in English).  

OFID also published on its website and on BB community 216 new online resources (this includes 81

[...]

presentations by the President and VPCAO at the College of Engineering, and 8 parallel sessions in 
English and Arabic as seminars and workshops about faculty development, intercultural communication 
and  mentoring, teaching responsibilities, preparing a course portfolio and the use of Blackboard 9.1. 
These sessions were held at the Library. 
One hundred and sixty-six (166) participants (actual number) attended the Yahala Academic 
Orientation.  Based on a survey sent out by OIPD5, the overall percentage of satisfaction reached 
95.0%   

(b) The 5th OFID DAYS:  

The 5th OFID Days’ objective is to build bridges among colleagues from all colleges and programs and

[...]

From June 1st, 2013 to May 31st, 2014, OFID offered 198 sessions in active learning, assessment, 
technology, research and on general topics. 

- OFID offered 79 sessions out of the total number of 198 sessions offered this year on teaching 

strategies for active learning using technology and research in the teaching process (39.9%). One 
thousand six hundred thirty four faculties (1634) attended these sessions, which represents 52.88%. 
This percentage of participation is above the target of 50% set in the SP by 2.88% 

- OFID offered 47 sessions out of the total number of 198 sessions offered this year on assessment at 

the course and program levels (23.74%).   Six hundred twenty-five faculties (625) attended these 
sessions, which represents 20.33%. This percentage of participation is below the target of 25% set in 
the SP, mainly because (1) there was no further need expressed by the colleges for more workshops 
on assessment, and (2) not all faculties are involved in assessment at the program level.